

## RESOLUTION No.

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

## RESOLUTION APPROVING AN EXTENSION OF THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND THE CITY OF GRASS VALLEY FOR THE COUNTY TO PROVIDE BUILDING INSPECTION, PLAN REVIEW, AND OTHER RELATED BUILDING SERVICES TO THE CITY, FOR THE PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2020 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2021, AND AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, on August 18, 2014, with Resolution 14-393, the County entered into an Agreement with the City of Grass Valley to provide building inspection, plan review, and other related building services; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was extended with Resolutions 17-318 and 18-275 and 19-386; and

WHEREAS the current Agreement expires on June 30, 2020, and both parties wish to extend the Agreement through June 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, on June 23, 2020 the City of Grass Valley City Council approved an extension of the Agreement for the County of Nevada to continue to provide building inspection, plan review, and other related building services to the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Grass Valley will pay Nevada County for services provided in accordance with Section 5 of the Agreement (attached as Exhibit "A"); and

WHEREAS, revenue received for services provided will be deposited into budget code/account 1123-20602-322-1000/458020.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada approves the extension of the Agreement between the County of Nevada and the City of Grass Valley for the County to provide building inspection, plan review, and other related building services to the City, for the period July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, and authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute the Agreement on behalf of the County of Nevada.